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DEPARTMENT INITIATIVES

 Statewide literacy initiative (SOR)

Mathematics under construction

 Social Studies implementation

 Teacher recruitment and retention

 Student engagement through JAG

 Cultural Heritage Center renovation



STATEWIDE LITERACY 
INITIATIVE

 $6 Million Special Appropriation To Train Elementary 
Teachers In Partnership With BOR

 Federal Comprehensive Literacy State Development 
Grant

 National Assessment Of Educational Progress (NAEP)

MATHEMATICS
UNDER CONSTRUCTION

 New mathematics standards under consideration

 State Personnel Development Grant (SPDG)

 National Assessment Of Educational Progress (NAEP)

2024 National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP)

ELA RANK MATH RANK

4th Grade 28th 17th

8th Grade 14th 6th



DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW

DOE Workforce
Overtime

Turnover and recruiting

Technology
Vendor Systems

Certification System

Fees



FY2027 RECOMMENDED BUDGET



DOE BUDGET SUMMARY
State Aid

$727,914,660 
73.18%

Pass Through Grants
$223,951,461 

22.51%

Agency Budget
$42,816,219 

4.30%

$7,116,468 

$242,532,495 

$745,033,377 

Other Fund Authority

Federal Authority

General Funds

FY2027 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION = $994,682,340



FY2027 Recommended Changes
Budget FTE General Federal Other Total
FY26 Base Budget 193.5 $757,938,363 $244,545,446 $6,904,438 $1,009,388,247
FY27 Recommended Budget 194.5 $745,033,377 $242,532,495 $7,116,468 $994,682,340
Difference 1.0 ($12,904,986) ($2,012,951) $212,030 ($14,705,907)

Recommended Budget Changes FTE General Federal Other Total
State Personnel Development Grant 0.0 $0 $589,352 $0 $589,352
Internal Control Officer 0.0 $51,058 $9,531 $0 $60,589
Dual Credit 0.0 $270,688 $0 $0 $270,688
Professional Learning Platform 0.0 $0 $0 $212,030 $212,030
COVID Federal Authority 0.0 $0 ($2,607,000) $0 ($2,607,000)
Technology Product Owner 1.0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Birth to Three FMAP 0.0 $4,834 ($4,834) $0 $0
National Career Readiness Certificate (NCRC) 0.0 ($450,000) $0 $0 ($450,000)
State Aid to K-12 Education 0.0 ($12,881,566) $0 $0 ($12,881,566)
Total 1.0 ($12,904,986) ($2,012,951) $212,030 ($14,705,907)



FY2027 RECOMMENDATION

State Personnel Development Grant 
(SPDG)

 Develop a systematic, cohesive, collaborative and 
sustainable evidence-based model

 Collaborate with SD state university partners to develop 
modules that could be accessed for the professional 
learning platform

 Department identified approximately 10 school districts 
that would be eligible to receive subgrants

 Support local teachers to participate in professional 
development

 Take part in professional learning cohorts

 Receive peer-to-peer coaching

Dual Credit

 Projected credit increase of 4%

 Projected Amount per Credit increase of 2.9%

FY2026
Budget

FY2027
Projection

Recommended 
Increase

Amount per Credi t 157.12$           161.53$           4.41$                    
State 50% 78.56$             80.77$             2.21$                    
Student 50% 78.56$             80.76$             2.20$                    

Projected Credi ts 49,753             51,743             1,990                    
Board of Regents 35,053             36,455             1,402                    
Lake Area  Technica l  Col lege 4,585               4,768               183                       
Mitchel l  Technica l  Col lege 2,190               2,278               88                         
Southeast Technica l  Col lege 2,856               2,970               114                       
Western Dakota  Technica l  Col leg 5,069               5,272               203                       

Total 3,908,596$      4,179,284$      270,688$              



FY2027 RECOMMENDATION

Internal Control Officer

 Annual Procedures 
Review

 Policy Compliance 
Review

 Records Management 
Support

 Legislative Session 
Support

 Collaboration with 
State Internal Control 
Office

 Primary point of contact for the Teacher 
Certification System and other BIT-supported DOE 
systems.

 Certification staff don’t have the expertise to deal 
with IT related issues of the system.

 Dedicated liaison with BIT to ensure the system 
works for teachers and for DOE staff.

Professional Learning Platform Birth to Three FMAP

 Access Professional Development, registrations, 
recorded content, and self-paced courses

 Enables DOE to provide better, targeted 
professional development

 Rate Change

 General Funds 48.47% to 48.74%

 Federal Authority 51.53% to 51.26%

Technology Product Owner COVID Federal Authority

 ARP federal grant will expire 03/31/2026

 One grant remaining:
 Farm to School Grant

 Expires on 09/30/2026

National Career Readiness 
Certificate (NCRC)

 School districts are not required to offer the NCRC 
assessment and is an optional test

 The department is working towards the ACT test 
for all juniors in public school districts



FY2026 AMENDMENT

 Federal Authority Request of $381,453.

 Grant award with a start date of 
10/01/2025

State Aid to General Education Sparsity

 General fund reduction:
 Decrease in State Aid Fall 

Enrollment (SAFE) budgeted to 
actual

 Increase in property valuations

 Increase in General Funds

 Change in State Aid Fall 
Enrollment (SAFE) budgeted to 
actual

 McLaughlin meets the criteria 
starting in FY2026

State Personnel Development 
Grant (SPDG)



K-12 EDUCATION



State Aid to General Education

 Recommended decrease of $15,741,802

 Increase of overhead rate from 38.78% to 
38.80%

 Decrease of projected State Aid Fall 
Enrollment (SAFE)

 Reduced General Fund levies

81,039.34$             
9,355.37                  

99.26                        
9,454.63                  

766,196,975$        
297,131,187$        

183,436$                 
297,314,623$        

38.80%
1,063,511,598$     

12,032,133$           
2,630,666$             

690,390$                 
Career & Technical Education 125,606$                 
SDHSAA 146,977$                 

1,700,000$             
226,927$                 

1,081,064,296$     
417,375,863$        

53,887,450$           
8,938,580$             

618,739,564$        
634,481,366$        
(15,741,802)$         

Effort (+)
State Share
FY26 Budgeted State Aid
Gov's Rec General Fund Increase

Alternative Need

Adjustment for PRTF
ARSD 24:17:03:07
Total Statewide Need
Property Taxes (-)
Other Revenues (-)

New Other Revenues Equalized
New Overhead Need
Overhead Rate After New Equalization
Total Formula Need
Tech and Assessment
Sparsity Adjustment

Target Teacher Comp
Target Teacher #
ELL Teachers
Total Target Teacher #
Total Teacher Comp
Overhead Rate 38.78%

Property 
Type

2025
Pay
2026

∆
2026
Pay
2027

2025 Pay 2026 Est. % Increase Est. 2026 Pay 2027 1/2 25 Pay 26 1/2 26 Pay 27

AG 1.125 -0.073 1.052 48,759,200,334$   4% 50,709,568,347$  27,427,050$            26,673,233$             
OO 2.518 -0.163 2.355 63,870,121,810$   4% 66,424,926,682$  80,412,483$            78,215,351$             
OTH 5.211 -0.337 4.874 39,627,009,355$   5% 41,608,359,823$  103,248,173$         101,399,573$          

FY27 Local Effort 417,375,863$          

Gen Fund Levy Property Valuations Amount Raised



State Aid to Special Education

 Recommended increase of 
$2,860,236

 Rebase disability levels 
biennually per Statute 13-37-
35.1

 Change in property valuations

 Extraordinary Cost Fund

PSA Child Count PSA
7,650.45$                 17,249                      7,874$                       

16,759.91$               3,311                         15,957$                     
23,139.68$               356                            21,045$                     
18,053.89$               2,752                         18,029$                     
37,039.28$               853                            38,058$                     
11,838.15$               230                            12,207$                     

270,160,456$          24,751                      281,031,165$          
Extraordinary Cost Fund 4,000,000$               Extraordinary Cost Fund 4,000,000$               
SDBVI Summer School 200,000$                   SDBVI Summer School 200,000$                   

Total Need 274,360,456$          Total Need 285,231,165$          
Statewide local effort (189,505,187)$         Statewide local effort (193,621,229)$         

Adjustment for Lost Local Effort 26,325,330$             Adjustment for Lost Local Effort 22,597,780$             
State Savings Due to Excess Fund Balance (8,130,696)$             State Savings Due to Excess Fund Balance (8,297,576)$             

FY26 Total State Share 103,049,903$          FY27 Total State Share 105,910,140$          

24,068                        

FY27 General Fund Increase for State Aid to 
Special Education

2,860,236$               

Level 5 Disability 785                              Level 5 Disability
Level 6 Disability 243                              Level 6 Disability

Level 3 Disability 356                              Level 3 Disability
Level 4 Disability 2,537                          Level 4 Disability

Level 1 Disability 16,850                        Level 1 Disability
Level 2 Disability 3,297                          Level 2 Disability

FY26 Budgeted FY27 Recommended

Child Count

Property 
Type

2025
Pay
2026

∆
2026
Pay
2027

2025 Pay 2026
Est. % 

Increase
Est. 2026 Pay 2027 1/2 25 Pay 26 1/2 26 Pay 27

AG 1.262 -0.033 1.229 48,759,200,334$  4% 50,709,568,347$   30,767,055$        31,161,030$    
OO 1.262 -0.033 1.229 63,870,121,810$  4% 66,424,926,682$   40,302,047$        40,818,117$    
OTH 1.262 -0.033 1.229 39,627,009,355$  5% 41,608,359,823$   25,004,643$        25,568,337$    

FY27 Local Effort 193,621,229$  

Special Ed Levy Property Valuations Amount Raised


Budget

		DOE Budget Summary

				FY2027												FY2026

				General		Federal		Other		Total		FTE				General		Federal		Other		Total		FTE

				761,243,542		244,991,811		6,876,145		1,013,111,498						737,648,428		279,431,081		6,876,145		1,023,955,654





		Education Proper												Education Proper

		1201												1201

		PS		2,791,210		2,012,563		320,743		5,124,516				PS		2,646,646		2,003,032		320,743		4,970,421

		OE		1,528,015		2,108,206		114,817		3,751,038				OE		1,521,521		4,715,206		114,817		6,351,544

				4,319,225		4,120,769		435,560		8,875,554						4,168,167		6,718,238		435,560		11,321,965



		1232												1232

		PS		2,591,839		5,329,085		395,846		8,316,770				PS		2,591,839		5,329,085		395,846		8,316,770

		OE		7,908,134		230,287,148		954,041		239,149,323				OE		8,082,612		229,702,630		742,011		238,527,253

				10,499,973		235,616,233		1,349,887		247,466,093						10,674,451		235,031,715		1,137,857		246,844,023



		1242												1242

		PS		2,078,669		575,506		1,166,537		3,820,712				PS		2,078,669		575,506		1,166,537		3,820,712

		OE		1,883,093		820,544		916,627		3,620,264				OE		1,883,093		820,544		916,627		3,620,264

				3,961,762		1,396,050		2,083,164		7,440,976						3,961,762		1,396,050		2,083,164		7,440,976



		1243												1243

		PS		974,273		498,400		0		1,472,673				PS		974,273		498,400		0		1,472,673

		OE		583,441		901,043		27,900		1,512,384				OE		583,441		901,043		27,900		1,512,384

				1,557,714		1,399,443		27,900		2,985,057						1,557,714		1,399,443		27,900		2,985,057



		Total Education Proper												Total Education Proper

		PS		8,435,991		8,415,554		1,883,126		18,734,671				PS		8,291,427		8,406,023		1,883,126		18,580,576

		OE		11,902,683		234,116,941		2,013,385		248,033,009				OE		12,070,667		236,139,423		1,801,355		250,011,445

				20,338,674		242,532,495		3,896,511		266,767,680						20,362,094		244,545,446		3,684,481		268,592,021



		5206		6,642,681		216,911,780		397,000		223,951,461				5206		6,367,159		219,255,614		397,000		226,019,773



		Total Education Proper												Total Education Proper

		PS		8,435,991		8,415,554		1,883,126		18,734,671				PS		8,291,427		8,406,023		1,883,126		18,580,576

		OE		5,260,002		17,205,161		1,616,385		24,081,548				OE		5,703,508		16,883,809		1,404,355		23,991,672

				13,695,993		25,620,715		3,499,511		42,816,219						13,994,935		25,289,832		3,287,481		42,572,248







		State Aid												State Aid

		1211												1211

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		604,076,765		0		0		604,076,765				OE		619,833,511		0		0		619,833,511

				604,076,765		0		0		604,076,765						619,833,511		0		0		619,833,511						(15,756,746)



		1212												1212

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		105,910,139		0		0		105,910,139				OE		103,049,903		0		0		103,049,903

				105,910,139		0		0		105,910,139						103,049,903		0		0		103,049,903



		1213												1213

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		2,630,666		0		0		2,630,666				OE		2,615,722		0		0		2,615,722

				2,630,666		0		0		2,630,666						2,615,722		0		0		2,615,722						14,944



		1216												1216

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		45,000		0		0		45,000				OE		45,000		0		0		45,000

				45,000		0		0		45,000						45,000		0		0		45,000



		1219												1219

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		12,032,133		0		2,094,957		14,127,090				OE		12,032,133		0		2,094,957		14,127,090

				12,032,133		0		2,094,957		14,127,090						12,032,133		0		2,094,957		14,127,090



		Total State Aid												Total State Aid

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		724,694,703		0		2,094,957		726,789,660				OE		737,576,269		0		2,094,957		739,671,226

				724,694,703		0		2,094,957		726,789,660						737,576,269		0		2,094,957		739,671,226



		12102												12102

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		0		0		1,125,000		1,125,000				OE		0		0		1,125,000		1,125,000

				0		0		1,125,000		1,125,000						0		0		1,125,000		1,125,000



		Total State Aid												Total State Aid

		PS		0		0		0		0				PS		0		0		0		0

		OE		724,694,703		0		3,219,957		727,914,660				OE		737,576,269		0		3,219,957		740,796,226

				724,694,703		0		3,219,957		727,914,660						737,576,269		0		3,219,957		740,796,226

		Total Budget												Total Budget

		PS		8,435,991		8,415,554		1,883,126		18,734,671				PS		8,291,427		8,406,023		1,883,126		18,580,576

		OE		736,597,386		234,116,941		5,233,342		975,947,669				OE		749,646,936		236,139,423		5,021,312		990,807,671

				745,033,377		242,532,495		7,116,468		994,682,340						757,938,363		244,545,446		6,904,438		1,009,388,247







																																														2,689,345.00

		General Funds

		 - State Aid				724,694,703

		 - Pass Through Grants				6,642,681

		 - Administration				13,695,993				745,033,377

		Federal Authority

		 - State Aid				0

		 - Pass Through Grants				216,911,780

		 - Administration				25,620,715				242,532,495

		Other Authority

		 - State Aid				3,219,957

		 - Pass Through Grants				397,000

		 - Administration				3,499,511				7,116,468

										994,682,340

				State Aid		Pass Through Grants		Administration		Total

		 - General		724,694,703		6,642,681		13,695,993		745,033,377

		 - Federal		0		216,911,780		25,620,715		242,532,495

		 - Other		3,219,957		397,000		3,499,511		7,116,468

				727,914,660		223,951,461		42,816,219		994,682,340

				73.18%		22.51%		4.30%

		General Fund Pass Through Grants

				Dual Credit				4,179,284

				Birth to Three				2,262,292

				State Revenue Match				170,105

				JAG Grants				25,000

				Library Grants				6,000

		State Aid: Other Fund Authority

				Workforce Education Grants				1,125,000

				Connecting the Schools				2,094,957





Budget %

				G		F		O		Total

		1201		4,319,225		4,120,769		435,560		8,875,554		3.33%

		1232		10,499,973		235,616,233		1,349,887		247,466,093		92.76%

		1242		3,961,762		1,396,050		2,083,164		7,440,976		2.79%

		1243		1,557,714		1,399,443		27,900		2,985,057		1.12%

		Total		20,338,674		242,532,495		3,896,511		266,767,680



		12102		- 0		- 0		1,125,000		1,125,000		0.15%

		1211		604,076,765		- 0		- 0		604,076,765		82.99%

		1212		105,910,139		- 0		- 0		105,910,139		14.55%

		1213		2,630,666		- 0		- 0		2,630,666		0.36%

		1216		45,000		- 0		- 0		45,000		0.01%

		1219		12,032,133		- 0		2,094,957		14,127,090		1.94%

		Total		724,694,703		- 0		3,219,957		727,914,660





		PS		8,435,991		8,415,554		1,883,126		18,734,671		1.88%

		OE		736,597,386		234,116,941		5,233,342		975,947,669		98.12%

		Total		745,033,377		242,532,495		7,116,468		994,682,340

				74.90%		24.38%		0.72%

		1201		4,319,225		3,354,316		435,560		8,109,101		16.89%

		1232		9,069,024		19,580,906		1,202,887		29,852,817		62.16%

		1242		3,961,762		1,286,050		1,833,164		7,080,976		14.75%

		1243		1,551,714		1,399,443		27,900		2,979,057		6.20%

		Total		18,901,725		25,620,715		3,499,511		48,021,951

				39.36%		53.35%		7.29%





Presentation

		Budget		FTE		General		Federal		Other		Total

		FY26 Base Budget		193.5		$757,938,363		$244,545,446		$6,904,438		$1,009,388,247

		FY27 Recommended Budget		194.5		$745,033,377		$242,532,495		$7,116,468		$994,682,340

		Difference		1.0		($12,904,986)		($2,012,951)		$212,030		($14,705,907)



		Recommended Budget Changes		FTE		General		Federal		Other		Total

		State Personnel Development Grant		0.0		$0		$589,352		$0		$589,352

		Internal Control Officer		0.0		$51,058		$9,531		$0		$60,589

		Dual Credit		0.0		$270,688		$0		$0		$270,688

		Professional Learning Platform		0.0		$0		$0		$212,030		$212,030

		COVID Federal Authority		0.0		$0		($2,607,000)		$0		($2,607,000)

		Certification System FTE		1.0		$100,000		$0		$0		$100,000

		Birth to Three FMAP		0.0		$4,834		($4,834)		$0		$0

		National Career Readiness Certification (NCRC)		0.0		($450,000)		$0		$0		($450,000)

		State Aid to K-12 Education		0.0		($12,881,556)		$0		$0		($12,881,556)

		Total		1.0		($12,904,976)		($2,012,951)		$212,030		($14,705,897)



		Recommended Budget Changes		FTE		General		Federal		Other		Total

		State Aid to General Education		0.0		($15,756,746)		$0		$0		($15,756,746)

		State Aid to Special Education		0.0		$2,860,236		$0		$0		$2,860,236

		Sparsity		0.0		$14,944		$0		$0		$14,944

		Total		0.0		($12,881,566)		$0		$0		($12,881,566)

		FY26 Amendment		FTE		General		Federal		Other		Total

		State Personnel Development Grant		0.0		$0		$381,453		$0		$381,453

		State Aid to General Education		0.0		($15,562,714)		$0		$0		($15,562,714)

		Sparsity		0.0		$14,823		$0		$0		$14,823

		Total		0.0		($15,547,891)		$381,453		$0		($15,166,438)

		Special Appropriation		FTE		General		Federal		Other		Total

				0.0		$0		$0		$0		$0





SAGE

						DOE		Explanations

		Step 1



				State Aid Fall Enrollment		135,653

				Statewide Target Teacher Ratio		14.50

				Base Target Number of Teachers		9,355.37		=State Aid Fall Enrollment/Statewide Target Teacher Ratio

				ELL Adjustment Number of Teachers		99.26

		Total Target Number of Teachers				9,454.63		=Base Target Number of Teachers + ELL Adjustment Number of Teachers

		Multiplied by: 2022-2023 Target Teacher Compensation

				FY2022 Target Teacher Salary		62,821.19

				Increased by 0%		0%

				FY2023 Target Teacher Salary		62,821.19		=FY2020 Target Teacher Salary * Increase of Inflation

				Increased by Benefit Rate		29%

		Equals FY2023 Target Teacher Compensation				81,039.34		=FY2021 Target Teacher Salary * Benefit Rate

		FY2023 Total Teacher Compensation				766,196,975.14		=Total Target Number of Teachers * FY2021 Target Teacher Compensation

		Step 2

		FY2023 Total Teacher Compensation				766,196,975.14

				Overhead Rate		38.78%

				FY2022 Overhead Need		297,131,186.96		=FY2021 Total Teacher Compensation * Overhead Rate

				Plus New Other Revenue to be Equalized		183,435.73

		Equals FY2023 Overhead Need				297,314,622.69		=FY2021 Overhead Need + Plus New Other Revenue Equalized

				FY2023 Overhead Rate		38.80%		=FY2021 Overhead Need/FY2021 Total Teacher Compensation

		Total FY2023 Formula Need				1,063,511,598.00		=FY2021 Total Teacher Compensation + FY2021 Overhead Need

		Step 3

		Total FY2023 Formula Need				1,063,511,598.00

		Plus Other Adjustments:

				Alternative Formula Need		690,390

				ARSD 24:17:03:07		226,927

				Tuition for PRTFs		1,700,000

				Career & Technical Education		125,606

				SDHSAA		146,977

				Plus Technology and Assessment Adjustment		12,032,133

				Plus Sparsity		2,630,666

		Total Other Adjustments				17,552,698

		Total FY2023 Statewide Need				1,081,064,296.41		=FY2021 Formula Need + Other Adjustments

		Step 4

		Total Statewide Need				1,081,064,296.41

		Less: Statewide Local Effort

				Local Effort - Property Taxes (-)		417,375,863.00

				Local Effort - Other Revenues Equalized (-)		50,681,638.73

				Local Effort - Other Revenue Adjustments		3,205,811.00

				Adjust for districts whose local effort exceeds need (+)		8,938,580.48

		Total FY2023 State Aid				618,739,564.00		=Total Statewide Need - Local Effort:Property Taxes -  Local Effort:Other Revenue Equalized + Adjust for districts whose Local Effort exceeds Need

		Fiscal Year 2022 Budgeted:

				State Aid to General Ed		619,833,511

				Technology and Assessment Adjustments		12,032,133

				Sparsity		2,615,722

		Total FY2022 Budgeted				634,481,366



		FY2023 Need less FY2022 Budgeted				(15,741,802)

				Sparsity Reduction		14,944

		FY2023 State Aid to General Education				(15,756,746)







SAGE_Budget Brief

												Target Teacher Comp				$   81,039.34

												Target Teacher #				9,355.37

												ELL Teachers				99.26

												Total Target Teacher #				9,454.63

												Total Teacher Comp				$   766,196,975

												Overhead Rate 38.78%				$   297,131,187

												New Other Revenues Equalized				$   183,436

												New Overhead Need				$   297,314,623

												Overhead Rate After New Equalization				38.80%

												Total Formula Need				$   1,063,511,598

												Tech and Assessment				$   12,032,133

												Sparsity Adjustment				$   2,630,666

												Alternative Need				$   690,390

												Career & Technical Education				$   125,606

												SDHSAA				$   146,977

												Adjustment for PRTF				$   1,700,000

												ARSD 24:17:03:07				$   226,927

												Total Statewide Need				$   1,081,064,296

												Property Taxes (-)				$   417,375,863

												Other Revenues (-)				$   53,887,450

												Effort (+)				$   8,938,580

												State Share				$   618,739,564

												FY26 Budgeted State Aid				$   634,481,366

												Gov's Rec General Fund Increase				$   (15,741,802)



						FY26 State Aid Base Budget								Increase over FY26		FY27 Gov's Rec. State Aid

						State Aid						$   619,833,511		$   (15,756,746)		State Aid				$   604,076,765

						Sparsity						$   2,615,722		$   14,944		Sparsity				$   2,630,666

						Tech and Assessments						$   12,032,133		$   - 0		Tech and Adjustments				$   12,032,133

						FY26 Budgeted State Aid						$   634,481,366		$   (15,741,802)		FY27 Gov's Rec State Aid				$   618,739,564



						Gen Fund Levy						Property Valuations						Amount Raised

				Property Type		2025
Pay
2026		D		2026
Pay
2027		2025 Pay 2026		Est. % Increase		Est. 2026 Pay 2027		1/2 25 Pay 26		1/2 26 Pay 27

				AG		1.125		-0.073		1.052		$   48,759,200,334		4%		$   50,709,568,347		$   27,427,050		$   26,673,233

				OO		2.518		-0.163		2.355		$   63,870,121,810		4%		$   66,424,926,682		$   80,412,483		$   78,215,351

				OTH		5.211		-0.337		4.874		$   39,627,009,355		5%		$   41,608,359,823		$   103,248,173		$   101,399,573

																		FY27 Local Effort		$   417,375,863
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				FY26 Budgeted										FY27 Recommended												Special Ed Levy						Property Valuations						Amount Raised

								Child Count				PSA						Child Count		PSA				Property Type		2025
Pay
2026		D		2026
Pay
2027		2025 Pay 2026		Est. % Increase		Est. 2026 Pay 2027		1/2 25 Pay 26		1/2 26 Pay 27

				Level 1 Disability				16,850				$   7,650.45		Level 1 Disability				17,249		$   7,874				AG		1.262		-0.033		1.229		$   48,759,200,334		4%		$   50,709,568,347		$   30,767,055		$   31,161,030

				Level 2 Disability				3,297				$   16,759.91		Level 2 Disability				3,311		$   15,957				OO		1.262		-0.033		1.229		$   63,870,121,810		4%		$   66,424,926,682		$   40,302,047		$   40,818,117

				Level 3 Disability				356				$   23,139.68		Level 3 Disability				356		$   21,045				OTH		1.262		-0.033		1.229		$   39,627,009,355		5%		$   41,608,359,823		$   25,004,643		$   25,568,337

				Level 4 Disability				2,537				$   18,053.89		Level 4 Disability				2,752		$   18,029																		FY27 Local Effort		$   193,621,229

				Level 5 Disability				785				$   37,039.28		Level 5 Disability				853		$   38,058

				Level 6 Disability				243				$   11,838.15		Level 6 Disability				230		$   12,207

								24,068				$   270,160,456						24,751		$   281,031,165

				Extraordinary Cost Fund								$   4,000,000		Extraordinary Cost Fund						$   4,000,000

				SDBVI Summer School								$   200,000		SDBVI Summer School						$   200,000

										Total Need		$   274,360,456						Total Need		$   285,231,165

										Statewide local effort		$   (189,505,187)						Statewide local effort		$   (193,621,229)

										Adjustment for Lost Local Effort		$   26,325,330						Adjustment for Lost Local Effort		$   22,597,780

										State Savings Due to Excess Fund Balance		$   (8,130,696)						State Savings Due to Excess Fund Balance		$   (8,297,576)

										FY26 Total State Share		$   103,049,903						FY27 Total State Share		$   105,910,140

														FY27 General Fund Increase for State Aid to Special Education						$   2,860,236









		Child Count

		Level 1

		Fall 2015				143885		0.1		14388.5

		Fall 2016		146,206.65		0.10		14,620.67		1.61%

		Fall 2017		147,578.41		0.10		14,757.84		0.94%

		Fall 2018		149,010.00		0.10		14,901.00		0.97%

		Fall 2019		150,759.29		0.10		15,075.93		1.17%				1.17%		3 Year Average

		Dec 1 Child Count																% Change by Disability Category

				Level2		Level 3		Level 4		Level 5		Level 6		Total		Overall % Change		Level2		Level 3		Level 4		Level 5		Level 6

		Dec 2015		2904		361		1159		409		317		5150

		Dec 2016		3,055		341		1,327		438		316		5,477		6.35%		5.20%		-5.54%		14.50%		7.09%		-0.32%

		Dec 2017		3,113		333		1,510		491		303		5,750		4.98%		1.90%		-2.35%		13.79%		12.10%		-4.11%

		Dec 2018		3,148		351		1,586		502		330		5,917		2.90%		1.12%		5.41%		5.03%		2.24%		8.91%

		Dec 2019		3,234		348		1,762		538		335		6,217		5.08%		2.74%		-0.83%		11.11%		7.14%		1.49%

																		2.74%		-0.83%		11.11%		7.14%		1.49%		3 Year Average

		Calculated Disability Costs per Student (Rebase - FY2021)

		Funding Level		Disabiling Condition		FY2017		FY2018		FY2019		Most Recent 3 Year Average		Dec '18 Child Count		Total Cost Based on 3 Yr Avg and Most Recent CC				IDEA Deduct		FUNDING AMOUNT		FY2021 Rebase

		1		Dev. Delays (3-5)		$10,919.50		$10,404.21		$10,257.59		$10,527.10		1,413		$14,874,792

		1		Learning Disabled		$8,804.78		$8,838.05		$8,838.46		$8,827.10		7,097		$62,645,905

		1		Other Health Impaired		$9,372.62		$9,574.17		$9,628.10		$9,524.96		2,932		$27,927,192

		1		Speech / Language		$3,386.33		$3,430.59		$3,347.28		$3,388.07		4,587		$15,541,062

												 		16,029		$120,988,952		$7,548.13		$1,534.35		$6,013.78		$6,148

																						 

		2		Emotionally Disturbed		$12,628.21		$12,307.79		$13,100.82		$12,678.94		1,199		$15,202,049						 

		2		Cognitive Disability		$17,629.61		$17,800.77		$18,162.81		$17,864.40		1,903		$33,995,947						 

												 		3,102		$49,197,996		$15,860.09		$1,534.35		$14,325.74		$14,646

																						 

		3		Deaf /Blind		$31,007.73		$28,388.82		$46,320.42		$35,238.99		2		$70,478						 

		3		Deafness		$34,270.87		$30,448.61		$30,289.98		$31,669.82		56		$1,773,510						 

		3		Hearing Loss		$18,253.38		$18,256.81		$17,639.22		$18,049.80		92		$1,660,582						 

		3		Orthopedic Impairment		$20,678.95		$16,173.69		$15,965.17		$17,605.94		78		$1,373,263						 

		3		Traumatic Brain Injury		$18,364.41		$19,849.25		$25,632.98		$21,282.21		48		$1,021,546						 

		3		Vision Loss		$15,221.98		$14,267.11		$15,181.09		$14,890.06		55		$818,953						 

												 		331		$6,718,332		$20,297.08		$1,534.35		$18,762.73		$19,182

																						 

		4		Autism		$16,554.29		$16,336.29		$16,887.10		$16,592.56		1,580		$26,216,245		$16,592.56		$1,534.35		$15,058.21		$15,395

												 				 						 

		5		Multiple Disability		$32,837.04		$33,017.80		$33,611.59		$33,155.48		583		$19,329,643		$33,155.48		$1,534.35		$31,621.13		$32,328

												 				 						 

		6		Prolonged Assistance		$9,133.40		$10,406.69		$9,288.18		$9,609.42		330		$3,171,109.70		$9,609.42		$1,534.35		$8,075.07		$8,256
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				District		FY2026		FY2027		Increase/(Decrease)

				Agar-Blunt-Onida 58-3		$   90,198		$   44,993		$   (45,205)

				Bennett County 03-1		$   42,675		$   44,307		$   1,632

				Bison 52-1		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Doland 56-2		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Dupree 64-2		$   65,905		$   66,141		$   236

				Eagle Butte 20-1		$   71,829		$   72,315		$   486

				Edgemont 23-1		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Edmunds Central 22-5		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Eureka 44-1		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Faith 46-2		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Faulkton Area 24-4		$   21,652		$   21,415		$   (237)

				Haakon 27-1		$   69,799		$   68,894		$   (905)

				Harding County 31-1		$   30,928		$   68,222		$   37,294

				Highmore-Harrold 34-2		$   100,095		$   66,027		$   (34,068)

				Hoven 53-2		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Jones County 37-3		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Kadoka Area 35-2		$   70,930		$   71,756		$   826

				Lemmon 52-4		$   65,348		$   65,399		$   51

				Leola 44-2		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Lyman 42-1		$   53,470		$   53,456		$   (14)

				McIntosh 15-1		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				McLaughlin 15-2		$   - 0		$   3,284		$   3,284

				Miller 29-4		$   32,997		$   36,781		$   3,784

				Newell 09-2		$   95,596		$   137,000		$   41,404

				Oelrichs 23-3		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Selby 62-5		$   137,000		$   137,000		$   - 0

				Tea Area 41-5		$   54,427		$   54,628		$   201

				Wagner 11-4		$   56,252		$   56,504		$   252

				White River 47-1		$   49,621		$   55,544		$   5,923

				Total		$   2,615,722		$   2,630,666		$   14,944







Sparsity
 Recommended increase of $14,944

 29 school districts meet the criteria
 McLaughlin qualified in FY2026

 School districts that meet the certain 
criteria are considered to be sparse

 Fall enrollment per square mile <=0.50;
 Fall enrollment <=500;
 Land area >=400 square miles;
 At lease 15 miles to nearest high school;
 Operates a secondary attendance center; 

and
 Levies at the maximum level

District FY2026 FY2027 Increase/(Decrease)

Agar-Blunt-Onida 58-3 90,198$           44,993$           (45,205)$                    
Bennett County 03-1 42,675$           44,307$           1,632$                       
Bison 52-1 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Doland 56-2 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Dupree 64-2 65,905$           66,141$           236$                           
Eagle Butte 20-1 71,829$           72,315$           486$                           
Edgemont 23-1 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Edmunds Central 22-5 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Eureka 44-1 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Faith 46-2 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Faulkton Area 24-4 21,652$           21,415$           (237)$                         
Haakon 27-1 69,799$           68,894$           (905)$                         
Harding County 31-1 30,928$           68,222$           37,294$                     
Highmore-Harrold 34-2 100,095$         66,027$           (34,068)$                    
Hoven 53-2 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Jones County 37-3 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Kadoka Area 35-2 70,930$           71,756$           826$                           
Lemmon 52-4 65,348$           65,399$           51$                             
Leola 44-2 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Lyman 42-1 53,470$           53,456$           (14)$                            
McIntosh 15-1 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
McLaughlin 15-2 -$                  3,284$             3,284$                       
Miller 29-4 32,997$           36,781$           3,784$                       
Newell 09-2 95,596$           137,000$         41,404$                     
Oelrichs 23-3 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Selby 62-5 137,000$         137,000$         -$                            
Timber Lake 20-3 54,427$           54,628$           201$                           
Wall 51-5 56,252$           56,504$           252$                           
White River 47-1 49,621$           55,544$           5,923$                       
Total 2,615,722$     2,630,666$     14,944$                     



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

     Department of Education website: https://doe.sd.gov/

     South Dakota State Historical Society: https://history.sd.gov/

     South Dakota State Library: https://library.sd.gov/

https://doe.sd.gov/
https://history.sd.gov/
https://library.sd.gov/
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